11217682

CH \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jesus Leyva Ramos	06/30/2010
Gerardo Escobar	06/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Instituto Potosino de Investigacion Cientifica Y Technologica A.C.	
Street Address:	Camino a la Presa San Jose #2025	
Internal Address:	Col. Lomas 4a. Seccion	
City:	San Luis Potosi, S.L.P.	
State/Country:	MEXICO	
Postal Code:	78216	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11217682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 783-5070

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Roberto J. Devoto

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19711-0002001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela J. Morris

Total Attachments: 4

source=197110002001Assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024636 FRAME: 0222

501223983

source=197110002001Assign#page2.tif source=197110002001Assign#page3.tif source=197110002001Assign#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024636 FRAME: 0223

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, <u>JESUS LEYVA RAMOS</u> of Cto. Maestros Illustres #711, Col. Universitaria, San Luis Potosi, S.L.P., 78290 Mexico, GERARDO ESCOBAR of Mariano Otero 940 - int 4, Col. Alamitos, San Luis Potosi, S.L.P., 78280 Mexico, hereby assign to: INSTITUTO POTOSINO DE INVESTIGACION CIENTIFICA Y TECNOLOGICA A.C., a public research center of Mexico having a place of business at: Camino a la Presa San Jose #2025, Col. Lomas 4a. Seccion, San Luis Potosi, S.L.P., 78216 Mexico; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled REPETITIVE CONTROLLER FOR COMPENSATION OF PERIODIC SIGNALS, filed on <u>9/2/2005</u>, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 11/217,682; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Page 1/2

Date: 30 - 06 - 2010	
	JESUS LEYVA RAMOS
Witnessed by:	
Name: AND PAULTNA CANTAGE OF ALVARES	Date: 30-06-2010
Name: DANEL BARRON PASTOR	Date: 30-06-2010
Date: 22 - 06 - 2010	GERARDO ESEOBAR
Witnessed by:	
Name: Misace Februsio MAGILLES MONTETANO	Date:22 /06 / 2010
Name: Manuel Carmon Voga Majía	Date: 22/06/2010

40653711.doc

Assignment Agreement

WHEREAS, we, <u>JESUS LEYVA RAMOS</u>, of Cto. Maestros Illustres #711, Col. Universitaria, San Luis Potosi, S.L.P., 78290 Mexico and <u>GERARDO ESCOBAR VALDERRAMA</u>, of Mariano Otero 940-4, Colonia Alamitos, San Luis Potosí, SLP 78280, Mexico, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," have invented certain new and useful improvements in

REPETITIVE CONTROLLER FOR COMPENSATION OF PERIODIC SIGNAL

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 2nd, 2005, and assigned Patent Application No. 11/217,682

WHEREAS, Instituto Potosino de Investigación Científica y Tecnológica A.C." (IPICYT), of Camino a la Presa San Jose 2055, San Luis Potosi, SLP 78216, Mexico, herein referred to as "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of adequate, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the applicants by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in the aforesaid application, in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file applications under the provisions of the International Convention claiming priority of the aforesaid United States Patent Application; the right to file applications under any patent law of the United States claiming priority of the aforesaid United States Application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in the United States and elsewhere upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute applications, or supplementary disclosures that may be filed in the United States and throughout the world upon said invention; and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said applications to Assignee.

AND, as a part of said consideration, we hereby warrant that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to the above-identified application for Letters Patent that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by us.

We further agree without any payment by said Assignee, other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns. Page 2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 024636 FRAME: 0226

We further agree, and hereby grant(s) the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this agreement any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and seal on the date written below next to our names.

Date: 30-06-2010

JESUS LEYVA RAMOS

Witnessed by:

Name: ANA PRINT NA Date: 30-06-10 Signature:

Name: DALLEL BARRON PASTOR Date: 30/04/10 Signature:

Date: 22-06-2010

GERARDO/ESCOBAR VALDERRAMA

Witnessed by:

Name: Misael Fes. Martines Montejano Date: 22/06/10 Signature: / inm

Name: Maria de l Carmen Voga Mepiate: 22/06/10 Signature:

PATENT

REEL: 024636 FRAME: 0227

RECORDED: 07/06/2010